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Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know

whether any foreign capital has been
transferred since 1947?

Shri T. T. KrishnamachaTi: I would 
like to have notice.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know
whether there is any jute mill which 
produces purely from lute substitutes 
these goods?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: The
answer is contained in part (d) of the 
reply: “No Indian Mills are known to 
be using any substitutes.”

Shii S. C. Samanta: Is it not a fact 
that these substitutes are being mixed 
with jute and goods are made?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: It all
depends on what my hon. friend means 
by ‘substitutes’. If it is the intention 
of hon. Member that we should give 
him particulars about the mixing of 
lower grade lute with better quality 
jute, it is a different matter altogether 
and we have not got exact information. 
But so far as the information which 
Government have in fheir possession 
no substitutes are being used.

Shri S. C. Samanta: I am referring 
to mesta, hemp, etc.

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: Mesta 
and Bimli whic î are lower grade jute 
are categorized as jute; they are not 
categorized as substitutes.

Mr. Speaker: Next question,
Shri K. K, Basn: May I know 

whether there is reduction of the work
ing hours since American stock pilling 
had ceased?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I would 
like to have notice.

Shri Tushar Chatterjea: May I ask
whether the number of officers and 
workers working in the mills in 
December 1951 are more or less than 
the corresponding figure in the ’ pre
vious year?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: In ttie 
first place I could not quite catch 
what the question is and from what I 
have understood of the question, I may 
say in reply that I have not got the 
information.

Mr. Speaker: I do not know whether 
this question will be admissible. The 
hon. Member wants to know whether 
he has information about , the number 
of people employed and whether their 
number is now less or greater than 
what it was previously.

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: X have 
already said that I have no informr.t'n?

Agricxtltural Laboub

*199. Shri Balmiki: Will the
Minister of Labour be pleased to 
state:

(a) the States where minimum 
wages have been fixed for agricul
tural labourers imder the Minimum 
Wages Act 1948; and

(b) what other steps are being
taken by the Government of India to 
improve the conditions of agricultural 
labour? » ^

The Minister of Laboor (Shri V. V- 
Girl): (a) Under the Minimum Wages 
Act, 1948, minimum rates of wages for 
agricultural workers have been fixed in 
the States of Punjab, Delhi, Ajmer and 
Kutch and in the Patna District of 
Bihar.

(b) I would invite the attention of 
the hon. Member to the statement laid 
on the Table of the House on the 1st 
October, 1951, which contains an 
accoimt of the steps taken by the Gov
ernment of India and the State Gov
ernments for the uplift of agricultural 
and other labour of rural areas. I 
may, however, add that this is a mattei' 
primarily for the State Governments.

^  ^  t  ’

[Shri Balmiki: In which States have 
the minimum wage committees been 
appointed and which of them have 
submitted their reports to the Govern
ment?]

Shri V. V. Giri: The Government of 
India have been in constant touch with 
the State Governments and the State 
Governments have appointed Advisory 
Committees and they have sent some 
tentative reports, and as soon as all 
the .reports are with us, we shall cer
tainly place it for the information of 
the Members.

fair 3!i t  ’
[Shri Balmiki: What recommendation 

has been made by those Committees 
with respect to the fixation of a mini
mum wage for agricultural labour?]

Shfri V. V. Giri: I would invite, the 
hon Member to read the Report that is
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placed on the Table of the House, and 
if the hon. Member, thereafter, puts 
me questions, I shall be able to give 
additional information.

Shri G. B. Khedkar: May 1 know 
whether these rates will be uniform 
labour rates or different according to 
categories of labour, such as wheat 
and rice, etc.?

Shri V. V. Giri: It depends upon the 
circumstances and the various States 
have to go into the details of these 
matters and fix 40p minimum wage 
rates.

Shri Yeeraswamy: May I know
why not the Central Grovemment of 
India enforce the Minimum Wages Act 
in the whole of India?

Mr. Speaker: He need not reply to 
that question.

*^ oo. ^
^  ^ ^  IFTT : 
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J u t e  (E x p o r t )

[*200. Shri Balmiki: Will the
Minister of Commerce and Industry
be pleased to state: .

(a) the names of countries to which 
jute was exported during the period 
May, 1951 to May, 1952;

(b) the demand for jute goods out
side India; and
 ̂ (c) what e ffo ^  are being made to 

improve the quality of jute goods in 
view of this demand?]

Hie Minister of Jtomnerce ^  
Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):

(a) No raw jute was permitted for 
export.

(b) The demand for jute goods out
side India varies from year to year. 
It depends on several factors, such as. 
the size of crops in the main grain pro
ducing countries, the movement of 
foodgrains in the world, the extent of 
bulk packing, availability of other 
packing materials and the price of 
such materials in comparison with the 
price of jute bags. Subject to these, 
the demand for jute goods outside 
India would be about 1,300,000 tons 
to 1,500,000 tons.

(c) The quality of Indian jute goods 
has been generally accepted as good. 
Continuous research on the subject is 
being carried on in the laboratories of 
the Indian Jute Mills Association.

^  t  %
H m ix

^  ^  f̂ JTT t»
t' •

[Shri Balmiki: Is it a fact lhat 
America has stopped placing orders for 
Indian jute and if so, what are the 
reasons therefor?]

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: There 
has undoubtedly been a slowing 
down of demand from the United 
States as well as from other parts of 
the world, partly due to stock piling. 
As I said in reply to another question 
in this House one section of purcha
sers in the U.S.A. namely, the United 
States Army Corps had placed orders 
for hessian and bags with people in 
Europe, because the price differential 
was operating against us on account 
of our export duty. That defect has 
now been remedied and it is under
stood that orders from such sources 
will ultimately come to India.

Shri Tushar Chatter jea: May I know 
whether there is any demand for jute 
goods from the U.S.S.R. and China?

Shri T.T. Krishnamachari: So far
as any trade on a Government to Gov
ernment basis with U.S.S.R. is con
cerned, it has been on the basis of 
barter. For whatever we wanted, we 
gave something in return and some
times that happened to be in jute 
goods. I have no information with 
regard to the demand from China.

Shri Nambiar: May I know wheth
er. if there is a demand, we are pre
pared to supply to China......

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. That 
would be hypothetical.




